

MAX B. CHESTER (*PRO HAC VICE PENDING*)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
777 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 3800
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202-5306
TELEPHONE: 414.271.2400
FACSIMILE: 414.297.4900

Hearing Date: March 7, 2017 at 2:00 p.m.
Objection Deadline: February 28, 2017

GEOFFREY S. GOODMAN (*PRO HAC VICE PENDING*)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
321 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 2800
CHICAGO, IL 60654-5313
TELEPHONE: 312.832.4500
FACSIMILE: 312.832.4700

DEREK L. WRIGHT
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
90 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 1001-1314
TELEPHONE: 212.682.7474
FACSIMILE: 212.687.2329

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT, HEARTLAND CO-OP

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

CHAPTER 11

MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,

CASE No. 11-15059 (MG)

DEBTORS.

(JOINTLY ADMINISTERED)

MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS USA, INC. BY AND
THROUGH MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LTD., AS PLAN
ADMINISTRATOR,

ADVERSARY PROCEEDING No. 17-
01000 (MG)

PLAINTIFF,

-AGAINST-

HEARTLAND CO-OP,

DEFENDANT.

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS ADVERSARY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Parties’ Pre-Petition Relationship..... 2

 II. The Debtors’ Bankruptcy Petitions and Schedules..... 3

 III. The Debtors’ Plan and Disclosure Statement 4

 IV. The Complaint Against Heartland 7

ANALYSIS..... 7

 I. Claims That Are Not Properly Preserved Under A Chapter 11 Plan Are
 Barred By *Res Judicata*, And Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Pursue The
 Claim..... 7

 II. The Complaint Was Not Preserved In The Plan Or Disclosure Statement
 And It Should Be Dismissed..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Amer. Preferred Prescription, Inc.</i> , 266 B.R. 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	7, 8
<i>In re Ampace Corp.</i> , 279 B.R. 145 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	9
<i>In re Bankvest Capital Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>D & K Props. Crystal Lake v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 112 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>In re Felt Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 402 B.R. 502 (Bankr. D. N.H. 2009)	9
<i>In re Futter Lumber Corp.</i> , 473 B.R. 20 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	8
<i>In re Gulf States Long Term Acute Care of Covington, L.L.C.</i> , 614 F. App'x 714 (5th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>In re Hooker Invest., Inc.</i> , 162 B.R. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8
<i>In re I. Appel Corp.</i> , 300 B.R. 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F. App'x 199 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>In re Perry H. Koplik & Sons, Inc.</i> , 357 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>In re Railworks Corp.</i> , 325 B.R. 709 (Bankr. D. Md. 2005)	10
<i>Rosenshein v. Kleban</i> , 918 F. Supp. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8
<i>Sure-Snap Corp. v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7, 8

In re United Operating, LLC,
540 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2008)10, 11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1104(d)3
11 U.S.C § 1141(a)7

Rules

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7012.....1, 7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and (6)1, 7
